k.4) The Projected Unit Credit Method is used as the actuarial valuation method in order to determine the
obligation present value, the current service cost and, when necessary, the past service cost.

k.5) The discount rate is equivalent to the expected return of the National Treasury Notes (NTN-B), for the
“duration” of the plans, in accordance with the methodology provided for in item 83 of CVM Rule No. 695,
dated 12.13.2012. The “duration” calculated for the Capef DB and Camed Natural plans is 13.91 years
(06.30.2015) and 13.75 years (06.30.2014), for the Capef VC I plan is 24.37 years (06.30.2015) and
23.92 years (06.30.2014), and for life insurance is 12.65 years (06.30.2015).

l) Sensitivity analysis of main assumptions

The sensitivity analysis considers the increase or decrease of 1 (one) year in the age of the active participant
or assisted participant, or increase or decrease by 0.25% in the interest rate, for DB, VC I, Natural and Life
Insurance plans, as well as the growth rate of health costs for the Natural plan.  The calculation was done
based on the PUC method, estimating the present value of obligation at 06.30.2015:

Capef – DB Plan
Current

parameters Biometric table Interest rate

06.30.2015 Age + 1 Age - 1 + 0.25% -0.25%
Present value of actuarial obligation  (3,549,723) (3,467,576) (3,630,201) (3,476,269) (3,626,072)
Fair value of assets 3,234,356 3,234,356 3,234,356 3,234,356 3,234,356
Technical surplus (deficit) (315,367) (233,220) (395,845) (241,913) (391,716)
Variations:
Increase/decrease in actuarial obligation (%) (2.3) 2.3 (2.1) 2.2
Increase/decrease in technical surplus (deficit) - % (26.0) 25.5 (23.3) 24.2

Capef – VC I Plan
Current

parameters Biometric table  Interest rate

06.30.2015 Age + 1 Age - 1 + 0.25% -0.25%
Present value of actuarial obligation  (8,356) (8,731) (8,027) (8,200) (8,519)
Fair value of assets 17,264 17,264 17,264 17,264 17,264
Technical surplus (deficit)(1)   8,908 8,533 9,237 9,064 8,745
Variations:
Increase/decrease in actuarial obligation (%) 4.5 (3.9) (1.9) 1.9
Increase/decrease in technical surplus (deficit) - % (4.2) 3.7 1.7 (1.8)
(1) Amount not recognized in view of the asset ceiling effect.

Camed – Natural Plan
Current

parameters Biometric table HCCTR Interest rate

06.30.2015 Age + 1 Age - 1 + 0.25% -0.25% + 0.25% -0.25%
Present value of actuarial obligation   (873,412) (832,024)  (915,497)  (910,616)  (838,106) (844,296)  (904,190)
Fair value of assets 68,357  68,357  68,357  68,357  68,357  68,357  68,357
Technical surplus (deficit)  (805,055) (763,667)  (847,140)  (842,259)  (769,749) (775,939)  (835,833)
Variations:
Increase/decrease in actuarial obligation (%) (4.7) 4.8 4.3 (4.0) (3.3) 3.5
Increase/decrease in technical surplus (deficit) - % (5.1) 5.2 4.6 (4.4) (3.6) 3.8

Life insurance
Current

parameters Biometric table Interest rate

06.30.2015 Age + 1 Age - 1 + 0.25% -0.25%
Present value of actuarial obligation   (51,922)  (50,637)  (53,177)  (50,361)  (53,570)
Technical surplus (deficit)  (51,922)  (50,637)  (53,177)  (50,361)  (53,570)
Variations:
Increase/decrease in actuarial obligation (%) (2.5) 2.4 (3.0) 3.2
Increase/decrease in technical surplus (deficit) - % (2.5) 2.4 (3.0) 3.2

m) Impact on future cash flows

 m.1) Expected contributions for 2015

Specification
Capef Camed Life

insurance DB Plan VC I Plan Natural Plan
1. Employer’s contributions 34,736 659 19,741  1,354
2. Administrative Expenses - - 7,683  -

45

3. Employees’ contributions 279 659 9,742  -
4. Contributions from assisted
participant 34,457 - 9,999  -
5. Expected benefits 326,483 67 62,912   5,695

m.2) Expected payments of benefits

Specification
Capef (1) Camed (1) Life

insurance(1)   DB Plan VC I Plan(2) Natural Plan
Within 1 year 313,023  1,134 27,815  3,124
From 1 to 2 years 622,432  1,052 31,066  3,184
From 2 to 5 years 915,329  2,680 99,289  9,954
Above 5 years  5,021,582  11,462 1,734,393  131,843
Total 6,872,366  16,328 1,892,563  148,105

(1) The amounts of expected benefits were calculated without present value discount.
(2)  Including programmed benefits, with characteristics of the defined contribution plan.

n) Estimated expenses for the 2nd half of 2015

Specification
Capef Camed Life

insurance DB Plan VC I Plan Natural Plan
1. Current service cost, net  (6,116) 569 3,338   (416)
2. Net interest   (5,818) -  (41,042)  (2,103)
3. Total unrecognized (expenses)/revenues  (11,934) 569  (37,704)  (2,519)

NOTE 26 - Fundo Constitucional de Financiamento do Nordeste (FNE)

a) The total assets of FNE, amounting to R$56,878,253 (R$50,714,756 at 06.30.2014) are recorded in the

Bank’s memorandum accounts “Net assets of managed public funds”.

b) The Fund’s cash and cash equivalents, totaling R$9,576,462 (R$8,878,114 at 06.30.2014), recorded in

‘Other liabilities/Financial and development funds’ bear interest at extra-market rate.  The interest expense
on cash and cash equivalents totaled R$462,115 (R$375,391 at 06.30.2014).

c) The provision to cover the risk on FNE transactions is recognized pursuant to the following criteria: